Note 18 – Joint Powers Agreements

The City is a member of the joint powers agency described below. This agency is governed by a board, which
controls their operation, including selection of management and approval of operating budgets, independent of
influence by member municipalities beyond their representation on the board.

A. Pinole/Hercules Wastewater Treatment Plant

On January 23, 2001, the cities of Pinole and Hercules entered into a joint powers agreement for the operation and
ownership of the Pinole/Hercules Wastewater Treatment Plant (Plant). The City of Hercules retains responsibility
for the operation and maintenance of its wastewater collection system. The City of Hercules has an undivided
fifty percent (50%) ownership interest in the Plant. The City of Pinole has the right and responsibility to manage
and operate the Plant. Also, the City of Pinole maintains the records and accounts for all the transactions.

Note 19 – Restatement of Beginning Net Position and Fund Balance

During fiscal year 2025, restatements of beginning net position are as follows:

June 30,2024 Change in Accounting June 30, 2024
As Previously Reported Principle (a) As Restated

Government-Wide

Governmental Activities 16,873,089$   (541,915)$   16,331,174$
Business-Type Activities 22,048,064   (63,308)   21,984,756

Total primary government 38,921,153   (605,223)   38,315,930

Enterprise Fund:
Water Utility Enterprise Fund 22,048,064$   (63,308)$   21,984,756$

Total Enterprise Funds 22,048,064$   (63,308)$   21,984,756$

Implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences

Effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated
Absences. This statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for compensated absences,
including vacation, sick leave, and other paid time off. The implementation of GASB 101 resulted in a change in
accounting principle, and prior year amounts have been restated accordingly.

Under GASB 101, a liability must be recognized for leave that is attributable to services already rendered,
accumulates and carries forward to future periods, and is more likely than not to be used or paid. This represents a